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BILL LOCKYER, Attonley General 
of the State of Califonlia 

SUSAN FITZGERALD, State Bar No. 112278 
Deputy Attonley General 

Califonlia Departnlent of Justice 
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2066 
Facsinlile: (619) 645-2061 

Attonleys for COl11plainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FREDDIE M. QUEVEDO 
18912 E Center St 
Orange, CA 92669 

Phanllacy Teclulician Registration 
No. TCH 6536 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2770 

DEFAULT DECISION 
AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520J 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about Septenlber 9, 2004, COl11plainant Patricia F. Hanis, in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhanllacy, Depminlent ofConsunler Affairs, 

filed Accusation No. 2770 against Freddie M. Quevedo (Respondent) before the Board of 

PhmTIlacy. 

2. On or about April 7, 1993, the Board of Phanllacy (Board) issued Phanllacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 6536 to Respondent. The pharmacy technician registration 

 vvas in full force and effect at all tinles relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

.Tanuary 31, 2005, unless renewed. 

3. On or about ;';~eptenlll\;:;r 15,2004, Tess Bauti,:·;ta, an eUlployee of the Departnlent 

JustrC2, ser'red by CertLfF'(l, Ret:nTIl Receipt Requested and First Class Mail a copy of the 
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Accusation No. 2770, Statelnent to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for DiscovelY, and 

Govenllnent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record 

with the Board, which was and is 18912 E Center St, Orange, CA 92669. A copy of the 

Accusation, the related documents, and Declaration of Service are attached as exhibit A, and are 

incorporated herein by reference. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a n1atter of law under the provisions of 

Govell1111ent Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5. On or about October 5, 2004, the aforelnentioned certified nlailing were retull1ed 

by the U.S. Postal Service Inarked "Unclaimed." A copy of the postal retun1ed doculnent is 

attached hereto as exhibit B, and are incorporated herein by reference. 

6. Govell1111ent Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

"(C) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the Inerits if the respondent files a 

notice of defense, and the notice shall be deelned a specific denial of all paIis of the accusation 

not expressly adlnitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of 

respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion n1ay neveliheless grant a hearing." 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon 

hin1 of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the Inerits of Accusation 

No. 2770. 

8. Califollua Goverm11ent Code section 11520 states, in peliinent part: 

"(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the hearing, the 

agency Inay take action based upon the respondent's express adlnissions or upon other evidence 

and affidavits n1ay be used as evidence without any notice to respondent." 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Govell1111ent Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without Dniher hearing and, based on 

Responden~'s express adn1i9sions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in 

exhibits·md BJl1ds thaT the allegations in A.ccusation No. 2770 are true. 

1 Tbi;; tot! j~H8 for investigation and enforcen1ent are $1,301.75 as of October 5, 

2004. 

http:1,301.75
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Freddie M. Quevedo has 

subjected his Phannacy Technician Registration No. TCH 6536 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Accusation and the related doculnents and Declaration of Service 

are attached. 

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

4. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Phanllacy 

Tec1mician Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. Acts ofmoral turpitUde, fraud, deceit, dishonesty or conl1ption related to 

Respondent's theft ofhydronl0rphone, a violation of Code section 4301(f); 

b. Violation of controlled substances laws, for illegal possession of hydronl0rphone, 

a violation of Code section 4301U). 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Phannacy Technician Registration No. TCH 6536, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Freddie M. Quevedo, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Govenullent Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent Inay serve a 

written Inotion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion nlay 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

TIns Decision shall becollle effective on ~cember 9, 2004 

It is so ORDERED November 9, 2004 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
STANLEY W. GerillENBERG 

Attaclunents: Board President 

Exhibit A: -Accusation No.2770, Related DocUl11ents, and Declaration of Service 
Exlnbit B: Postal RetU111 DOCU111ent 



Exhibit A 

\' :.usation No. 2770~ 
4·"Ilo(>. ,~ntsand Declai. (ltion ~·:/.~e 
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BILL LOCI(YER, Att0111ey General 

of the State of Califo111ia 


SUSAN FITZGERALD, State Bar No. 112278 

Deputy Attorney General 


Califo111ia Department of Justice 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 92101 


P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2066 

Facsinlile: (619) 645-2061 


Attolneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FREDDIE M. QUEVEDO 
18912 E Center St 
Orange, CA 92669 


Phal1nacy Teclmician Registration No. TCH 

6536 


Respondent. 

Case No. 2770 


ACCUSATION 

COlnplainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depariment of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about April 7, 1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Phal1nacy Technician 

Registration Nunlber TCH 6536 to Freddie M. Quevedo (Respondent). The Pharmacy 

Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

1 


i~herein and will expire on January 31, 2005, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

. 3. This At:C1Jsation is brought before the Board of Phamlacy (Board), Department 

Consulner:f~'· ffairs, the authority of the following laws. All section references are to 
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Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

A. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or n1isrepresentation or 

issued by n1istake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not lin1ited to, any of the 

following: 

" 

"(f) The conu11ission of any act involving n10ral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and 

whether the act is a felony or Inisden1eanor or not. 

" 

"G) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States regulating 

controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

II " 

B. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have conunitted a violation or violations 

of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcelnent of the case. 

DRUGS 

4. Dilaudid 21n/ml is a brand nan1e for hydron10rphone, a narcotic, and it is a 

Schedule II controlled substance under Health and Safety Code section 11055(b)(1)(k). 

5. Dilaudid HS is a brand name for hydron10rphone 10 mg., a narcotic, and it is a 

Schedule II controlled substance under Health and Safety Code section 11055(b)(1)(k). 

CHARGES AND ALLEGATIONS 

6. Between at least November, 2002 and June, 2003, Respondent was employed as a 

phmmacy teclmician by Kindred Hospital - Mirada in Orange County, Califon1ia. 

"Acudose Drug Dispensing System" is an automated delivery systen1 where a 

machine is tilled by the pharmacy persoIu1el the 11lOst used drugs 011 the floors of the 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

hospital. Nurses have passwords and can obtain drugs for patients froin the machines. The 

systenl records all transactions and is able to print out reports. 

8. Between approximately Novenlber 1,2002 and June 14,2003, Respondent 

entered the Acudose Drug Dispensing Systein 279 tiines and unlawfully or fraudulently 

appropriated both hydroinorphone 2 nlg. and hydrolnorphone 10 mg. from his employer. 

9. Between approxilnately Novelnber 1, 2002 and June 14,2003, Respondent 

illegally possessed hydrolnorphone a total of approximately 279 tilnes. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Acts of Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, 
Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption) 

10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(f) section 

in that his theft ofhydrolnorphone from his employer, as In ore particularly alleged in paragraphs 

6 - 8 above and incorporated herein by reference, demonstrates repeated acts of moral turpitUde, 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit and conuption. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Violation of Controlled Substance Laws) 

11. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301U) in 

conjunction with California Health & Safety Code section 11350(a) in that he illegally possessed 

hydromorphone on 279 separate occasions, as lnore particularly alleged in paragraphs 6 - 9 above 

and incorporated herein by reference. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Conlplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Phannacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phamlacy Technician Registration NUlnber TCH 6536, 

issued to Freddie M. Quevedo; 

2. Ordering FreddiE;; M. Quevedo to pay the Board of Phamlacy the reasonable costs 

of the investlgatio11 J 0n£'),';' ment of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 125.3~ 
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3. Taking such other and further action as. deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 9/1/Dt, I 

PATRICIAF. HARRlS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Departlnent of Consulner Affairs 
State of California 
Con1plainant 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of Califonlia 

SUSAN L. FITZGERALD, State Bar No. 112278 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califoillia Departlnent of Justice 
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2066 
Facsilnile: (619) 645-2061 

AttoDleys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FREDDIE M. QUEVEDO 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2770 

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT 

[Gov. Code §§ 11504, 11S0S(b)] 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Accusation that has been filed with the Board of 

Phan11acy of the Departn1ent of Consunier Affairs (Board), and which is hereby served on you. 

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered 

or n1ailed to the Board, represented by Deputy AttoD1ey General Susan L. Fitzgerald, within 

fifteen (15) days after a copy of the Accusation was personally served on you or luailed to you, 

you will be deelued to have waived your right to a hearing in this matter and the Board ll1ay 

proceed upon the Accusation without a hearing and may take action thereon as provided by law. 

The request for hearing ll1ay be lnade by delivering or mailing one of the enclosed 

fOD11s entitled "Notice of Defense," or by delivering or mailing a Notice of Defense as provided 

in section :i 1506 of the Goverrunent Code, to 
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Susan L. Fitzgerald 

Deputy Attorney General 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, California 92101 


P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, California 92186-5266. 

You n1ay, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these 

proceedings. 

The enclosed Notice of Defense, if signed and filed with the Board, shall be 

deen1ed a specific denial of all parts of the Accusation, but you will not be pe111litted to raise any 

objection to the f01111 of the Accusation unless you file a fUliher Notice of Defense as provided in 

section 11506 of the Gove111lTIent Code within fifteen (15) days after service of the Accusation 

on you. 

If you file any Notice of Defense within the tin1e pe11nitted, a hearing will be held 

on the charges n1ade in the Accusation. 

The hearing nlay be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are 

obliged to notify the Office of Adlninistrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630, Los 

Angeles, Califo111ia 90013, within ten (10) working days after you discover the good cause. 

Failure to notify the Office of Adn1inistrative Hearings within ten (l0) days will deprive you of a 

postponelnent. 

Copies of sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 of the Gove11111lent Code are 

enclosed. 

If you desire the nan1es and addresses of witnesses or an opportunity to inspect 

and copy the itelns Inentioned in section 11507.6 of the Gove111111ent Code in the possession, 

custody or control of the Board you may send a Request for Discovery to the above designated 

Deputy Atton1ey General. 

NOTICE REGARDING STIPULATED SETTLEMENTS 

It lnay be possible to avoid the time, expense and uncertainties involved in an 

administrative heat-jng by disposing of this nlatter through a stipulated settlen1ent. A stipulated 

settlelnent is a binding \~ldtten al!reen).ent between you and the govenll1lent regarding the Inatters 

2 
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charged and the discipline to be iluposed. Such a stipulation would have to be approved by the 


Board of Phanuacy but, once approved, it would be incorporated into a final order. 


Any stipulation nlust be consistent with the Board's established disciplinary 


guidelines; however, all nlatters in luitigation or aggravation will be considered. A copy of the 


Board's Disciplinary Guidelines will be provided to you on your written request to the state 


agency bringing this action. 


If you are interested in pursuing this altenlative to a fOlmal adnlinistrative hearing, 


or if you have any questions, you or your attOnleY should contact Deputy Attorney General Susan 


L. Fitzgerald at the earliest opportunity. 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FREDDIE M. QUEVEDO 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2770 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506] 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledge receipt of a 
copy of the Accusation; Staten1ent to Respondent; GovenU11ent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 
11507.7, Con1plainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies ofa Notice of Defense. 

I hereby request a hearing to pennit n1e to present tny defense to the charges contained in the 
Accusation. 

DATED: 


Respondent's N an1e 


Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone Nutnber 

Check appropriate box: 

D 	

o 	

I an1 represented by counsel, whose nan1e, address and telephone nutnber appear below: 

Counsel's N alne 

Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone Nutnber 

I an1 not now represented by counsel. If and when counsel is retained, itnn1ediate notification of 
the atton1ey's name, address and telephone nutnber will be filed with the Office of 
Administrative Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for Complainant so that counsel will be on 
:..~cord to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 

; he agency taking the action described in the Accusation tnay have fonnulated guidelines to 
t;;sist \ht~ rtdminj strative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You n1ay obtain a copy ("f the 

;; clidehw:,r;,: by requesting thetn frOln the agency in writing. 

1 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FREDDIE M. QUEVEDO 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2770 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506J 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledge receipt of a 
copy of the Accusation; Statelnent to Respondent; Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 
11507.7, Con1plainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies ofa Notice of Defense. 

I hereby request a hearing to pennit me to present n1y defense to the charges contained in the 
Accusation. 

DATED: 


Respondent's Name 


Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone Number 

Check appropriate box: 

I an1 represented by counsel, whose narne, address and telephone number appear below: 

Counsel's N an1e 

Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone NU111ber 

I am not now represented by counsel. If and when counsel is retained, imlnediate notification of 
the attorney's name, address and telephone nun1ber will be filed with the Office of 
Adlninistrative Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for COlnplainant so that counsel will be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 

The agency taking the action described in the Accusation n1ay have fonnulated guidelines to 
assist the adn1inistrative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You Inay obtain a copy of the 
guidelines by requesting ther'! : [On1 the agency in writiiig. 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of Califo111ia 

SUSAN L. FITZGERALD, State Bar No. 112278 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califo111ia Departn1ent of Justice 
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2066 
Facsil11ile: (619) 645-2061 

Atto111eys for Con1plainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FREDDIE M. QUEVEDO 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2770 

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY 

[Gov. Code § 11507.6J 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Under section 11507.6 of the Government Code of the State of California, pmiies 

to an adl11inistrative hearing, including the Con1plainant, are entitled to certain information 

concerning the opposing pmiy's case. A copy of the provisions of section 11507.6 of the 

GoVel1U11ent Code concen1ing such rights is included an10ng the papers served. 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 11507.6 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, YOU 

ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO: 

l. Provide the nan1es and addresses of witnesses to the extent known to the 

Respondent, including, but not lin1ited to, those intended to be called to testify at the hearing, and 

2. Provide an opportunity for the Complainant to inspect and n1ake a copy of any of 

the following in the possession or custody or under control of the Respondent: 

a. A statel11ent of a person, other than the Respondent, nm11ed in the initial 

adl11inistrative pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is clain1ed that the act or 

1 
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Olnission of the Respondent as to this person is the basis for the adlninistrative 

proceeding; 

b. A statenlent peliaining to the subject nlatter of the proceeding nlade by any 

party to another party or persons; 

c. Statenlents of witnesses then proposed to be called by the Respondent and 

of other persons having personal knowledge of the acts, olnissions or events which are the 

basis for the proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

d. All writings, including but not liInited to reports of nlental, physical and 

blood exmninations and things which the Respondent now proposes to offer in evidence; 

e. Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be 

adnlissible in evidence, including but not linlited to, any patient or hospital records 

peliaining to the persons named in the pleading; 

f. Investigative reports Inade by or on behalf of the Respondent peliaining to 

the subj ect nlatter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the nanles 

and addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, 

olnissions or events which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect nlatters 

perceived by the investigator in the course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or 

include by attachnlent any statenlent or writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or 

SUlnnlary thereo f. 

For the purpose of this Request for Discovery, "statenlents" include written 

statelnents by the person, signed, or otherwise authenticated by hiIn or her, stenographic, 

nlechanical, electrical or other recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statenlents by the person, 

and written reports or sumnlaries of these oral statelnents. 

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that nothing in this Request for 

Discovery should be deenled to authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing which 

is privileged froD1 disclosure by law or otherwise Inade confidential or protected as attonley's 

work product. 
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Your response to this Request for Discovery should be directed to the undersigned 

atton1ey for the COlnplainant at the address on the first page of this Request for Discovery within 

30 days after service of the Accusation. 

Failure without substantial justification to con1ply with this Request for Discovery 

111ay subject the Respondent to sanctions pursuant to sections 11507.7 and 11455.10 to 11455.30 

of the Govenunent Code. 

DATED: Septen1ber 15,2004 

BILL LOCKYER, Atton1ey General 
of the State of Califori1ia 

SUSAN L. FITZGERALD 

Deputy Atton1ey General 


Attoll1eys for COlnplainant 


'.3 
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COpy OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11507.5, 11507.6 AND 11507.7 

PROVIDED PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11504 AND 11505 


SECTION 11507.5: Exclusivity of discovery provisions 

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and n1ethod of discovery as to 
any proceeding govelned by this chapter. 

SECTION 11507.6: Request for discovery 

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other patiy is entitled to a hearing on 
the n1erits, a party, upon written request Inade to another party, prior to the hearing and within 30 
days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of an 
additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent 
known to the other patiy, including, but not lin1ited to, those intended to be called to testify at the 
hearing, and (2) inspect and n1ake a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or 
under the control of the other patiy: 

(a) A staten1ent of a person, other than the respondent, nan1ed in the initial adlninistrative 
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is clailned that the act or omission of the 
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding; 

(b) A statelnent pertaining to the subject Inatter of the proceeding Inade by any party to 
another patiy or person; 

(c) Statelnents of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons 
having personal knowledge of the acts, on1issions or events which are the basis for the 
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

(d) All writings, including, but not lilnited to, repolis of n1ental, physical and blood 
exanlinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence; 

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be adlnissible in 
evidence; 

(f) Investigative repolis n1ade by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the 
subject n1atter of the proceeding, to the extent that these repolis (1) contain the names and 
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events 
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the 
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attaclm1ent any staten1ent or 
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or SUlnnlary thereof. 

For the purpose of this section, "statenlents" include written state1nents by the person signed 
or otherwise authenticated by hiIn or her, stenographic, n1echanical, electrical or other 
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral staten1ents by the person, and written reports or 
snmn1aries of these oral statements. 

Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing 
vvh',ch is privileged fr0111 disclosure by law or otherwise 111ade confidential or protected as the 
art0111ey's work product. 



SECTION 11507.7: Petition to compel discovery; Order; Sanctions 

(a) Any party clainling the pariy's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not 
been conlplied with nlay serve and file with the adnlinistrative law judge a nlotion to conlpel 
discovery, nanling as respondent the party refusing or failing to conlply with Section 11507.6. 
The nlotion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to c01nply with 
Section 11507.6, a description of the nlatters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why 
the nlatter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith atte1npt to contact 
the respondent for an infonllal resolution of the issue has been 11lade, and the ground or grounds 
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the nl0ving party. 

(b) The nl0tion shall be served upon respondent pariy and filed within 15 days after the 
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to conlply with Section 11507.6 or within 30 
days after request was 1nade and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another 
tinle provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer. 

(c) The hearing on the nlotion to conlpel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the 
nl0tion is nlade, or a later tinle that the administrative law judge may on the judge's own nl0tion 
for good cause detenlline. The respondent pariy shall have the right to serve and file a written 
answer or other response to the nl0tion before or at the tiIne of the hearing. 

(d) Where the nlatter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the 
respondent patiy and the respondent party asserts that the nlatter is not a discoverable 1natter 
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those 
provisions, the adnlinistrative law judge nlay order lodged with it nlatters provided in 
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the 1natters in accordance with 
its provisions. 

(e) The adnlinistrative law judge shall decide the case on the nlatters exanlined in c anl era, 
the papers filed by the parties, and such oral argu1nent and additional evidence as the 
ad1ninistrative law judge may allow. 

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later 
than 15 days after the hearing nlake its order denying or granting the nl0tion. The order shall be 
in writing setting f01ih the matters the nl0ving party is entitled to discover under Section 
11507.6. A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by nlail by the ad1ninistrative law judge 
upon the pa1iies. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in pati, the order shall not 
beconle effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. W11ere the order denies relief to 
the 1noving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served. 

*********** 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
(Separate Mailings) 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Freddie M. Quevedo, T.C.H. 
Case No.: 2770 

I declare: 

I am enlployed in the Office of the AttOTIley General, which is the office ofa member of the 
CalifoTIlia State Bar at which Inelnber's direction this service is nlade. I anl 18 years of age or 
older and not a paIiy to this nlatter. I anl fanliliar with the business practice at the Office of the 
Att0111ey General for collection and processing of con-espondence for Inailing with the United 
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal 
nlail collection systenl at the Office of the AttOTIley General is deposited with the United States 
Postal Service that Saine day in the ordinary course ofbusiness. 

On September 15,2004, I served the attached Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 
Defense (2 copies), Request for Discovery and Discovery Statutes by placing a true copy 
thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as certified Inail with postage t11ereon fully prepaid and 
return receipt requested, and another true copy of the Accusation, Statement to Respondent, 
Notice of Defense (2 copies), Request for Discovery and Discovery Statutes was enclosed in a 
second sealed envelope as first class mail with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the inteTIlal mail 
collection systeln at the Office of the AttOTIley General at 110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100, San 
Diego, CalifoTIlia 92101, addressed as follows: 

Freddie M. Quevedo 
18912 E Center Street 
Orange, CA 92669 
7000 0520 0025 1939 7716 

Courtesy Copy Only: 

Patricia F. Harris 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
400 R Street, Suite 4070 
Sacranlento, CA 95814-6200 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of CalifoTIlia the foregoing 1S true 
and correct and that this declaration was executed on Septenlber 15, 2004, at San Diego~ 
California. 

80036413. wpd 

Tess Bautista 

Declarant 
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. Postal Return DOCT:,:Jient 




III III I I IIIIIII II 1IIIII11 

7000 0520 0025 1939 7716 

-'---~--'-:-~":"--:-~~":::'7-~!~ 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

" DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 
110 WEST A STREET, SUITE 1100 

P.O. BOX 85266 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92186-5266 


